

**No. 22-20459**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

The Satanic Temple, Incorporated,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

Texas Health and Human Service Commission; Cecile Young,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Texas, Houston Division; 4:21-CV-387

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICE COMMISSION AND CECILE YOUNG**

---

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON**  
Chief- General Litigation Division

**BRENT WEBSTER**  
First Assistant Attorney General

**RYAN G. KERCHER**  
Deputy Chief - General Litigation  
Division

**GRANT DORFMAN**  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

**HEATHER L. DYER**  
Assistant Attorney General - General  
Litigation Division

**SHAWN COWLES**  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Civil Litigation

*Counsel for Defendants - Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Pages(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Appellant’s Lack of Standing and Appellees’ Immunity.....	5
A. Appellant Cannot Establish Standing .....	5
1. Appellant has alleged no legally cognizable injury. ....	7
2. Appellant does not and cannot establish any alleged injury is traceable to Appellees.....	8
3. Appellant does not and cannot establish the requested relief would redress its grievances.....	9
B. Appellees Are Immune.....	10

II. Denial of a Preliminary Injunction Was Not an Abuse of the District Court’s Discretion.....	12
A. Appellant Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	13
1. Count 1: Hybrid Free Speech/Free Exercise Claim.....	13
a. Appellant fails to establish it is likely to succeed on a free exercise claim.....	14
b. Appellant fails to establish it is likely to succeed on a Hybrid Free Speech/Free Exercise claim. ....	15
2. Count 2: Establishment Clause Claim. ....	16
B. Appellant’s Unnecessary Delay Precludes Establishing Irreparable Harm .....	18
C. The Alleged Injury Does Not Outweigh the Harm an Injunction Will Cause and Is Not in the Public Interest.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Alabama &amp; Coushatta Tribes v. Big Sandy Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.Supp. (E.D. Tex. 1993) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	20
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>Bluefield Water Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	22
<i>Byrum</i> , 566 F.3d .....	20
<i>Castro</i> , 2021 WL 1393857 .....	13
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29, 30
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17

*City of Dallas v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Warren*,  
 845 F. App’x 325 (5th Cir. 2021).....16

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.*,  
 213 L. Ed. 2d 545, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) ..... passim

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....28

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....21

*Enterprise Intern., Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana*,  
 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....19

*Envt. Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....18

*Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.com, Inc.*,  
 464 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....26

*Harris v. McRae*,  
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 23, 24

*Heller v. Doe*,  
 509 U. S. 312 (1993) .....24

*High Tech Med. Instrumentation, Inc. v. New Image Indus., Inc.*,  
 49 F.3d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....28

*Ingebretsen on Behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) .....29

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*,  
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....8, 10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 14, 16

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....19

*McGowan v. Maryland*,  
 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....23

*Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour*,  
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Moore v. Brown*,  
 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) .....17

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Tex.*,  
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....17

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....28

*Polymer Techs., Inc. v. Bridwell*,  
 103 F.3d 970 (Fed.Cir.1996) .....28

*Raj v. La. State Univ.*,  
 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Robinson v. Hunt County*,  
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....12



*Shapiro v McManus*,  
 203 F.Supp.3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....26

*Simmons v. Smith*,  
 774 F. App’x 228 (5th Cir. 2019).....17

*Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman*,  
 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir.1991) .....22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....14

*Stringer v. Whitley*,  
 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) .....12

*United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.*,  
 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998) .....20

*United States v. Lee*,  
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....21

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U. S. 367 (1968) .....24

*White v. Carlucci*,  
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....12

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....8

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....8

Article III of the United States Constitution ..... passim

Tex. Gov’t Code § 531.021(a) .....17

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 170A.002 .....18  
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 4512.1-4, 4512.6.....18  
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 170A.001 ..... 15, 16, 24

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(2)..... iv  
FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(3).....v  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) .....32  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) .....32  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....32  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(f).....32

**Other Authorities**

11A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed.) .....25
